IGNACIA S. MORENO 1 **Assistant Attorney General** 2 TERRY M. PETRIE, Attorney STEPHEN R. TERRELL, Attorney 3 United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 4 Natural Resources Section 5 999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370 Denver, CO 80202 6 Telephone: (303) 844-1369 Facsimile: (303) 844-1350 7 Terry.Petrie@usdoj.gov 8 Stephen.Terrell@usdoj.gov 9 DANIEL G. BOGDEN 10 United States Attorney NADIA AHMED 11 Special Assistant United States Attorney 333 Las Vegas Blvd. South, Suite 5000 12 Las Vegas, NV 89101 13 Telephone: (702) 388-6336 Facsimile: (702) 388-6698 14 ATTORNEYS FOR THE UNITED STATES 15 16 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 17 DISTRICT OF NEVADA 18 19 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 20 Plaintiff, No. 2:12-cv-804-LDG-GWF 21 v. 22 CLIVEN BUNDY, PROPOSED ORDER 23 Defendant. 24 25 This matter is before the Court on the United States' motion for summary judgment. 26 Upon consideration of the motion and supporting materials, the Court finds that the undisputed material facts show that Defendant Bundy is in trespass in the New Trespass Lands, which lands 27 are identified in Exhibit 1 of the United States' Motion for Summary Judgment. The United 28 States' motion is GRANTED, and it is further ORDERED:

Defendant Bundy is permanently enjoined from trespassing on the New Trespass Lands; The United States is entitled to a declaratory judgment that it is entitled to protect the New Trespass Lands against this trespass, and all future trespasses by Defendant Bundy; That Mr. Bundy will remove his livestock from the New Trespass Lands within 45 days of the date hereof, and the United States is entitled to seize and remove to impound any of Defendant Bundy's cattle that remain in trespass after 45 days of the date hereof. That the United States is entitled to seize and remove to impound any of Defendant Bundy's cattle for any future trespasses, provided the United States has provided notice to Defendant Bundy under the governing regulations of the United States Department of the Interior. The Clerk shall enter judgment accordingly. DATED this __ day of ____, 2013. Lloyd D. George United States District Judge